The Group has elected to measure its available-for-sale financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI) prospectively. As at 1 January 2018, fair value reserves,
retained earnings and available-for-sale financial assets have increased by approximately
US$61,731,000, US$6,987,000 and US$68,718,000 respectively.

Hedge accounting

With the adoption of SFRS(I) 9, the Group has retrospectively accounted for fair value changes
in the forward points of its forward contracts not designated as hedging instruments as cost of
hedging. Accordingly, the cost of hedging is deferred in other comprehensive income and
recognised in the income statement over time.

  WILMAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (REG. NO. 199904785Z)

  Unaudited Financial Statements for the Third Quarter ended 30 September 2018

17/28

The reconciliation of this change in accounting policy is as follows:-

  Three months ended 30.09.2017 Nine months ended 30.09.2017

Consolidated Income
Statement

As
previously
reported  Effects Restated

As
previously
reported  Effects Restated

  US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Cost of sales (10,111,828) 75,479 (10,036,349) (29,778,895) 178,733 (29,600,162)

Other operating income 113,938 (62,006) 51,932 310,707 (155,980) 154,727

Finance costs (117,380) (16,768) (134,148) (310,152) (56,544) (366,696)

Income tax expense (120,327) 824 (119,503) (207,417) 8,448 (198,969)

Net profit 397,478 (2,471) 395,007 841,622 (25,343) 816,279

Attributable to:

 - Owners of the Company 370,030 (1,973) 368,057 791,789 (22,790) 768,999

 - Non-controlling interests 27,448 (498) 26,950 49,833 (2,553) 47,280

  397,478 (2,471) 395,007 841,622 (25,343) 816,279

  As at 01.01.2017 As at 31.12.2017

Balance Sheets

As
previously
reported  Effects Restated

As
previously
reported  Effects Restated

  US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Retained earnings 9,260,680 (1,428,467) 7,832,213 10,125,379 (1,452,104) 8,673,275

Other reserves (3,109,829) 1,428,467 (1,681,362) (2,464,573) 1,452,104 (1,012,469)

  WILMAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (REG. NO. 199904785Z)

  Unaudited Financial Statements for the Third Quarter ended 30 September 2018

18/28

6. Earnings Per Ordinary Share (EPS)

  Group Group

  Three months ended Nine months ended

  30.09.2018 30.09.2017 30.09.2018 30.09.2017

   Restated*  Restated*

(a) Based on weighted average number of
shares (US cents per share) 6.4 5.8 14.7 12.2

(b) Based on fully diluted basis (US cents
per share)  6.4 5.8 14.7 12.2

(c) Based on weighted average number of
shares (US cents per share) - excluding